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ASY, Limited
ASX ABN 9B 008 624 691
Level B

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE Exchange Plaza

2 May 2008 2 The Esplanade

Perth WA 6000
. GPO Box D187

Mr Mlkn_a Young Pesth WA 6840

Managing Director

BC Iron Limited Telephone 61 08 9224 0032
Facsimile 61 (08) 9221 2020

129 Edward Street Intamet hitp:/Avww.asX.com.au

PERTH WA 6000

Facsimile; 9227 8178

Dear Mike
PRICE AND VOLUME QUERY

We have noted a change in the price of the Company's securities from $1.07 an 1 May 2007 to an intra day high
of $1.47 taday. ASX also notes the higher volumes of securities being traded.

[n light of the price and volume change, please respond to each of the following questions.

1. Is the Company aware of any information coneerning it that has not been announced which, if known,
could be an explanation for recent trading in the securities of the Company?

2. If the answer to question 1 is yes, can an announcement be made immediately? If not, why not and
when is it expeced that an announcement will be made?

Please note, if the answer to question 1is yes and an announcement cannot he made immediately, you
need to contact us to discuss this and you need to consider a trading halt (see below).

3. |5 there any other explanation that the Company may have for the price change and increase in volume
in the securities of the Company?

4, Please confim that the Company is in compliance with the listing rules and, in particular, listing rule 3.1.

Your response should be sent to me on facsimile number (08) 9221 2020. 1t should not be sent to the Company
Announcements Office.

Unless the information is required immediately under listing rufe 3.1, a response is requested as scon as
possible and, in any event, not fater than 8:00 am WET on Monday § May 2008.

The response must be in a form suitable for release to the market. [f you have any concem about release of a
response, please contact me immediately.
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Listing rule 3.1

Listing rule 3.1 requires an entity to give ASX immediately any information conceming it that a reasonable person
would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity's securiles. The exceptions to this
requirement are set out in the rule.

In responding to this letter you should consult listing rule 3.1 and the guidance note itied “Continuous disclosure:
listing rule 3.1".

If the information requested by this letter is infarmation required 10 be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your
abligation is to disclose the information immediately.

Your responsibifity under listing rule 3.1 is not confined 1o, or necessarily satisfied by, answering the questions
set out in this lefter.

Trading halt

If you are unable to respond by the time requested, or if the answer to question 1 is yes and an announcement
cannot be made immediately, you should consider a request for a trading halt in the company's securities. As
set out in Tisting rule 17.1 and the guidance note tited “Trading halts" we may grant a trading halt at your request.
We may require the request to be in wriing. We are not required to act on your request. You must tell us each
of the following.

The reasons for the trading halt.

How fong you want the trading halt to last.

The event you expect to happen that will end the trading halt.

That you are not aware of any reason why the trading hait should not be granted.

Any other information necessary to inform the market about the trading halt, or that we ask for.

The trading halt cannot extend past the commencement of normal frading on the second day after the day on
which itis granted. |f a trading halt is requested and granted and you are sl unable to reply to this letter hefore
the commencement of trading, suspension from quotation would normally be imposed by us from the
commencement of trading if not previously requested by you. The same applies if you have requested a trading
halt because you are unable to release information fo the market, and are still unable to do so before the
commencement of trading.

If you have any queries regarding any of the above, please let me know,

Yours sincerely

¢!

Kerrie Papamitiail
Assistant Manager, Issuers (Perth)
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5 May 2008

ASX Limited B C I RON
Lave! 8, Exchange Plaza LIMITEDR

2 The Esplanade

Perth WA 6000 Uine 8, % Chive Srreer

Weat Poereli, Wi 6008

Atfin:  Kerrie Papamihail PO By 2810 - Pretl WA 6003

Tefephone : +hT ({15 9324 33040
Assistant Manager, Issuers (Ferth) Fucsimile : 6] (DA 9324 3117
Lrnnil « infoethoiron.enn g
ABN T 31 1240 fudhs 124
. Websize  : wwwheiron, rom.au
Dear Kerrie
PRICE AND VOLUME QUERY

in response to your letter of 2 May 2008, | wish to advise as follows:

1. The Company is aware of no information concerning It that has not been announced, which, if
known, could be an explanation for recent trading ih the securities of the Company.

2, As explained abave, there is no infermation net in the market place or additional to that
contained in the following recent announcements: -

. 30/04/2008 Quarterly Activities Report
v 28/04/2008 Quarterly Cashflow Repaort
- 21/04/2008 BCI Joins Narthwest lron Ore Alliance
. 21/Q04/2008 MD Discusses Maiden Resource Estimate
. 04/04/2008 Details of Share Regisiry address
. 04/04/2008 Opes Prime
. 02/Q4/2008 April 2008 - Brakers and Investors Presentation
. 31/03/2008 Maiden Mineral Resource at Nujlagine
3. The Company is aware of a Merrill Lynch Research Report, dated April 28, 2008 in which

Merrill re-rates Atlas Iron Limited (ASX:AGQ) at $6.00 per share from its closing price on the
previous day of $2.41, Atlas Iron's share price responded with increased volume and value to
an intraday high of $3.22 on April 29", It closed at $3.37 on Friday, May 2.

Atlas Iron and BG Iron are both members of the North West Iron Ore Alliance and recent
ASX announcements, and several press arficles in print, television and radio have appeared
during the past two weeks regarding various activities of the Alllance.

The Company considers that the price rise Is due to a combination of its association with Atlas
Iron, through the Alliance, and the recent positive announcements relating to the Campany's
maiden resource estimate and the March 2008 Quarterly Activities report.

The Company is not aware of any other contributing factors to explain the price change and
increase in volume in the securities of the Company.
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4, On behalf of the Board, | confirm that the Company is in complianes with the listing rules, and
in particular, listing rule 3.1,

Yours faithfully,
for BG IRON LIMITED

M C Young
Managing Director



